the future broadening of the areas of intervention and knowledge, whenever such bilateral relations were maintained is 
beyond the project’s execution time.

The EEA Grants made it possible to establish sixtynine (69) partnerships with entities from donor States, fifty-nine (59) 
with entities from Norway and ten (10) with entities from Iceland). From the two hundred and twelve (212) projects financed, 
sixtytwo (62) formalised bilateral partnerships (29.2%). The PT09 - Cultural Diversity Program, which established nine (9) 
partnerships in ten (10) approved projects and the PT06 - Public Health Initiatives Program, with twenty one (21) partnerships